
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet 
 

Date: Tuesday, 12th December, 2023 
Time: 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite 
Contact: Colin Gamble  

 
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
  

2   Declarations of Interest  
 
  

3   Budget 2024/25 - Councillor Budget Ideas and Budget Proposals (Pages 
3 - 112) 

 Report of Executive Director (Finance and Resources) 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Chair & Members: 
 
Cllr T Cox (Chair), Cllr M Davidson (Vice-Chair), Cllr H Boyd, Cllr K Buck, Cllr J Courtenay, 
Cllr D Garston, Cllr D Jarvis, Cllr J Lamb, Cllr J Moyies and Cllr D Nelson 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 
 

1. Executive Summary   
 
1.1. This report brings forward a range of ideas from Members to help to address 

the financial challenges the Council is facing for 2024/25 and the medium 
term. The suggestions will be taken forward as part of the budget setting 
process for 2024/25 and future years. Taking early views on the suggestions 
will permit earlier full year delivery of service changes and consequent 
savings. 

 
1.2. The report also follows on from the Cabinet report on 31 October 2023 to 

bring forward budget proposals earlier in the fiscal cycle to assist both the 
position for 2023/24 and also to get an early start to generate savings and 
income for 2024/25. 
 

1.3. The severity of the financial challenges that have been reported across the 
Local Government sector and within Southend-on-Sea City Council has 
demanded a different response to the standard medium-term budget 
planning, financial management and engagement.  It is essential that the 
Council does everything it can to continue to improve its operational 
efficiency, productivity and delivery of value for money services.  However, 
given the current operating environment and the significant increases 
experienced in both service demand and unavoidable inflationary cost 
pressures, particularly within social care for our most vulnerable residents, 
achieving this ambition alone will not be enough to guarantee the future 
financial sustainability of the Council.   

 

 

Meeting:   Cabinet 
Date:  12 December 2023 
Classification:  Part 1 
Key Decision:  Yes (recommendation 2.3 only) 
Title of Report: Budget 2024/25 - Member Budget Ideas and Budget 

Proposals   

Executive Director: Finance & Resources  
Report Author: Joe Chesterton – Executive Director of Finance & 

Resources (S151 officer) 
Executive Councillor: Councillor Tony Cox – Leader and Cabinet member for 

Special Educational Needs and Disability 

Agenda 
Item No.

3

3



1.4. Southend-on-Sea City Council, like many local authorities right across the 
country is being forced to make some difficult choices on the level and range 
of our local service offer.  It needs to take early decisive action to ensure the 
good local governance of financial and operational decision making and for 
the future of the City. For this reason fees and charges are proposed to be 
increased as early as possible in 2024 rather than April 2024 and an urgent 
recommendation is made in this report for the reasons set out in section 5.  

 
1.5. The Council has a statutory fiscal duty and core responsibility to set a 

balanced and robust budget each financial year and the next budget setting 
Council meeting is scheduled for 22 February 2024.  This report proposes a 
way forward of integrating members ideas and other budget proposals from 
the Cabinet into the budget setting process for 2024/25 and over the medium 
term. Some of these proposals will require a significant re-configuration of 
service delivery arrangements.  This re-design will take time to develop, 
consult and implement and it is critical that we get the new operating model 
right in order to best meet the needs of our residents and deliver our 
statutory responsibilities within the level of the resources we have available 
as a City Council. This revised approach is in recognition of the size and 
complexity of the challenge to determine the council’s budget plans for 
2024/25 and across the medium-term. 
 
 

2. Recommendations  
 

It is recommended that Cabinet:  
 

2.1. Notes the ongoing significant financial challenges facing the Council in 
the medium term and the valuable contributions made by Members in 
coming forward with a range of ideas to help plan for longer term 
financial sustainability of the Council. 
 

2.2. Notes the full range of Member ideas set out in Appendix 1 and the 
proposed way to deal with them accordingly, as set out by category in 
paragraph 4.3 and Appendix 1. 
 

2.3. Approve the earlier implementation date of 1 January 2024 for the 
increase in fees and charges, set out in section 5, subject to the normal 
notification and consultation periods where required.    
 

2.4. Approve the commencement of market testing followed by 
procurement as necessary for the proposed commercial operation of 
the Pier.  
 

3. Background 
 

3.1. Like most local authorities across the country, the Council’s financial 
situation is challenging, and urgent action has and continues to be taken 
within the organisation to mitigate the scale of current year overspending 
and to address the forthcoming budget setting for 2024/25.  Our approach 
and response to the range of financial pressures that we continue to face 

4



was fully reported within the period ending 31 July and 30 September budget 
monitoring positions, the latter which was considered by Cabinet on 20 
November 2023 and scrutinised by Policy and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee on 7 December 2023.  

 
3.2. The period ending 30 September (period 6) report identified that the 

projected year end overspend position for 2023/24 was now circa £10.7m. 
This had reduced from the reported period ending 31 July 2023 (period 4) 
position of circa £14m.  

 
3.3. The cabinet report on the 20 November 2023 also identified that the budget 

gap for 2024/25 had been revised upwards to £15.2m, resulting from further 
detailed analysis of all the relevant spend pressures and income generation.   

 
3.4. It is in the best interests of the Council for all Officers and Elected Members 

to work closely and collaboratively together at pace to control all areas of 
current identified overspending and to ensure that any adverse variances are 
brought back as close as possible to the approved budget for 2023/24.  
Without this collaborative action, these pressures will contribute to increasing 
the forecast budget gap for 2024/25 whilst the Council will still have a 
statutory requirement to approve a balanced budget on 22 February 2024. 
Thus alongside collaborative working for 2023/24 there is also the need to 
work collaboratively in setting the 2024/25 budget and also moving forwards.   

 
3.5. Despite the tough economic climate and local circumstances, the Council 

still has its financial destiny and control in its own hands, if it can manage to 
reduce the forecast overspending significantly throughout the rest of the 
2023/24 year and develop robust plans to deliver a balanced budget for 
2024/25 and beyond. 

 

4. Working Collaboratively 
 
4.1. As part of this year’s approach to include all Members, where practical, in 

the budget setting process and to work collaboratively, there was an ask to 
all members for budget ideas. In advance of Policy & Resources Scrutiny 
Committee on 2 November, the Leader of the Council invited contributions 
for budget ideas from all Members. At the scrutiny meeting, the Leader 
recommended that to enable the maximum number of ideas to be captured 
and then reported to a special cabinet meeting in December, that a deadline 
of 10 November be put in place. 

 
4.2. In total some184 contributions were made by 10 November. There were a 

number of duplications across all of the ideas put forward but these have all 
been captured individually. At App
[...]
ial performance including progress on in year budget monitoring, 
delivering approved savings and investment, the transformation work of the 
Council, the cross council workstreams and also Members ideas. This 
Member panel is intended to be in place across a number of financial years 
to ensure the overall direction of travel is maintained to ensure a financially 
sustainable council in the medium to long term. The detailed terms of 
reference on how this panel will operate will be formulated by the Group 
Leaders and the Chief Executive.     

 
 
 
 
 

6



5. Budget Proposals  
 
5.1. Further to the 31 October Cabinet report, which approved the progress of 

several budget proposals for earlier public consultation and implementation, 
this report also sets out some further changes for approval. 
 

5.2. The position at the 20 November 2023 cabinet meeting identified that there 
is still a projected overspend of circa £10.7m forecast by the end of the 
2023/24 financial year. A number of initiatives have been actively underway 
to contain the overall position for 2023/24 and these were set out in full in the 
31 October and 20 November Cabinet reports. In addition, this report also 
updates on the Member ideas that have been put forward for consideration. 
Any residual overspend by the year end will need to be met by reserves to 
balance the end of year outturn position, which is not the ideal position for 
any Authority to be in, as overall it weakens the authority’s medium term 
resilience. Therefore, notwithstanding all the significant work that has been 
undertaken to date and will be continued through to the end of the financial 
year and to minimise the level of reserves needed to balance this year’s 
outturn, there is an urgent immediate need to go further with some proposals 
to support the reduction of the projected overspend.     

 

5.3. As part of the annual budget setting the Council’s fees and charges are also 
reviewed for implementation from April each year. In the 31 October Cabinet 
report it was approved to increase all fees and charges from April 2024 by 
10% (excluding the Parking charges yield at 7% and Burial charges by 20%). 
It is now proposed that the implementation date for the increase in fees and 
charges is brought forward to 1 January 2024 to urgently assist with the in-
year projected overspend position reported to Cabinet on 20 November 
2023. 

 

5.4. Where practicable it is proposed, and subject to the normal notification 
periods and consultation, that the relevant fees and charges for 2023/24 (set 
out in Appendix 2) are uplifted in yield terms by 10% for each functional set 
of fees and charges from 1 January 2024. 
 

5.5. The implementation date will also apply to Burial charges (the 31 October 
Cabinet report approved a 20% increase) and also now Cremation charges 
by 15%. 
 

5.6. In addition, the Parking charges yield at an increase of 7% was also 
approved at that Cabinet and further final work is being undertaken on the 
specific schemes that will deliver this yield increase and where appropriate 
will also be implemented by 1 January 2024.      

 

5.7. The 31 October Cabinet report also approved the review of overall 
expenditure to ensure full cost recovery and explore opportunities for a 
commercial operator of the pier. The first part of this work is underway to 
reduce the overall net cost of the operation of the Pier by the end of the 
financial year and ongoing. The second part relates to the proposed 

7



commercial operation of the Pier  and this report is seeking approval to 
undertake the necessary market testing required and procurement as 
necessary for this proposed approach. 

 
6. Staffing Considerations/Implications 
 

6.1. It is anticipated that there may be staffing implications as part of 
implementing these proposals.   A significant part of managing the budget 
will result in planning for longer term efficiencies through service re-design.  
Management focus will therefore be looking to transform our operating 
model as set out in the report. 
 

6.2. Council HR policies seek to minimise any compulsory redundancies with the 
resulting impact on service delivery. Our service changes are designed to 
look firstly for redeployment opportunities, deleting vacant posts, restricting 
recruitment, natural wastage / turnover and reducing or eliminating additional 
costs. Where there are staffing implications, the Council is seeking voluntary 
redundancies as appropriate to minimise compulsory redundancies. 
 

6.3. The Council’s workforce planning arrangements will continue to provide 
oversight on all proposed staffing changes and ensure that the approach will 
manage vacant posts (permanent and temporary), agency and interim 
arrangements to ensure that any staff identified at risk from any changes to 
proposed staffing restructures can be redeployed where appropriate. 
 

6.4. The Council’s policies on managing organisational change, redeployment 
and redundancy will be followed accordingly.  Consultations with staff and 
Trade Unions will commence at the appropriate time and continue 
throughout the budget development and implementation process.  

 
 

7. Reasons for Decisions 
 

7.1. The key intention behind this report is to seek a way forward with the 
Member ideas that have been provided as part of consideration for the 
Council’s budget. It will also help to inform the decision making needed to 
ensure the Council’s medium term financial sustainability is maintained and 
robust budget setting for future years is achieved. 
 

7.2. The challenge of delivering a balanced financial outturn for 2023/24 remains 
significant and some of these factors are contributing to increasing the scale 
of the financial challenge for 2024/25.  The Council continues to try to reduce 
all non-essential expenditure and/or generate extra income. This priority 
must be achieved whilst ensuring that our most vulnerable residents are 
looked after appropriately, and our statutory responsibilities are effectively 
discharged.  Improving efficiency and productivity is essential but the scale 
of the unprecedented financial pressures will inevitably lead to a reduction in 
the range, quality, cost and responsiveness of other discretionary Council 
services, as well as challenging our approach to statutory services.  There is 

8



the need to consider all suggestions put forward to help support the delivery 
of a robust and balanced budget for 2024/25 and beyond. 

8. Other Options  

 
8.1. The Cabinet could choose not to progress with all or some of the Member 

ideas put forward in the attached Appendix 1, however, this would need to 
be considered against the significant financial challenges currently being 
faced by the Council. The Cabinet could also choose not to progress with the 
earlier implementation of fees and charges but this would mean foregoing an 
opportunity to generate income to support the 2023/24 budget position. 
    

9. Financial Implications  

 
9.1. The financial implications of each proposal will be refined as part of the more 

in-depth review of each proposal and will form an integral part of the budget 
setting report for 2024/25 and beyond.  At this stage, the attached Appendix 
1 identifies the Member ideas into 5 broad categories with a proposed way 
forward of dealing with each category and the financial position will be 
considered under the required relevant timescale and dealt with as part of 
the appropriate year’s budget setting and/or other cabinet reports.   
 

9.2. By introducing fees and charges earlier than the approved implementation 
date of April 2024, this could generate a yield of some circa £75k for each 
full month they are implemented before the usual April 2024 implementation 
date.  

 
10. Legal Implications  

Purpose of these recommendations. 
 
10.1. The Council is under a legal duty to meet the requirements of Section 31A of 

the Local Government Finance Act 1992, which includes the obligation to 
produce a balanced budget by 11 March annually. 
 

10.2. The budget forecast as set out in this, and previous Cabinet reports, 
indicates that the Council must take immediate and significant steps to meet 
its legal duty to achieve a balanced budget - by the start of the next financial 
year.  The purpose of these recommendations is to support that position and 
for Cabinet to agree a way forward to ensure it assists Council to produce a 
balanced budget and does not expose the Council to risk of external 
intervention.   
 

10.3. The recommendations include a request for an urgent decision to increase 
fees and charges from 1 January 2024.  Given that the considerable work 
undertaken by officers and members to achieve a balanced budget still 
leaves a significant gap in resources, an urgent decision to bring forward an 
earlier increase in fees and charges can be justified.    
 

Requirement to report to Council. 
 

9



10.4. For the remainder of this year, the budget sets the upper limits of how the 
executive (Leader, Cabinet, or officer under delegated executive authority) 
may decide to spend the Council’s resources. Setting of fees and charges is 
an executive function and therefore a decision for the Cabinet.  The Council 
cannot, through the budget, overrule an executive decision as to how to 
spend money, unless that decision leads to excess expenditure. 
 

10.5. This report sets out those decisions that are within the remit of the Leader 
and Cabinet to make in-year and are designed to meet the Council’s legal 
requirements.  
 

11. Policy Context 

11.1. These ideas may mean a review of relevant policy areas and this will form 
part of the budget setting programme for 2024/25 and where required 
appropriate policies will need to be amended accordingly if the proposals are 
approved. 
 
 

12. Carbon Impact 

12.1. Each proposal will have the carbon impact assessed as part of the next
[...]
's Comments/Feedback
Set a longer-term financial plan Cllr R Longstaff The Council has a financial strategy and 4 year Medium Term 

Financial Plan but work ongoing across all groups is supporting 
better commitment to a medium/longer term plan 

Staffing and Civic Centre / Corporate ideas: Central lists of all 
council actions 

Cllr S Aylen The Democracy site 
http://democracy.southend.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1 
holds a central record of all decisions and meeting minutes. For 
Councillors this is also held on the Mod.Gov system. 

Staffing and Civic Centre / Corporate ideas: Check duplicate 
payments (paying bills more than once)

Cllr S Aylen Already undertaken regularly by Accounts Payable team 

Staffing and Civic Centre / Corporate ideas: Collate my 
Southend enquires 

Cllr S Aylen My Southend is used as the case management system for 
customer interactions with the council. It is a cost-effective 
system and will move to a new platform in Spring 2024 which 
will further optimise. 

Staffing and Civic Centre / Corporate ideas: Cut down 
corporate charge cards

Cllr S Aylen These are an efficient way to deal with small spend and also 
payments moving online 

Staffing and Civic Centre / Corporate ideas: Do not destroy 
records when officers and Councillor leave 

Cllr S Aylen The Council has a Record Retention and Disposal Policy which 
provides a corporate framework to govern management 
decisions on whether a particular record (or set of records) is 
retained or disposed of. The policy is in place to ensure the 
Council meets its legal obligations in data and records 
management. Records are disposed of in line with this policy. 

Staffing and Civic Centre / Corporate ideas: Remove all water 
stations and provide bottled water

Cllr S Aylen Not recommended to proceed. Was proved to be more 
expensive and environmentally unfriendly

Staffing and Civic Centre / Corporate ideas: Review of all 
goods purchased

Cllr S Aylen Monitoring of service budgets and 
[...]
art 3: New ideas not yet considered Appendix 1

Suggestion: Proposer Comments Proposed by Executive Director's Comments/Feedback Next Steps
Government's successive and continuing 
reductions of the Revenue Support Grant: I 
feel it would be a good idea for the Council to 
publicise much more that the root cause of 
our problems lies with the reduction in the 
Government's successive and continuing 
reductions of the Revenue Support Grant and 
other funding, which has to be made up a 
local level. At last month's Full Council we 
agreed a Motion for the Leaders of all the 
Groups to sign a letter to the Prime Minister, 
as some other Local Authorities have done. 
Has that letter been sent and has there been 
any response? Both the letter and any 
response should be published and made 
widely known to the public.  

Cllr M Berry Concern acknowledged Council Officers will continue to use 
their professional networks to highlight 
the scale of the financial challenges.

Invest to create revenue.: Shoebury Common 
east end. Open official camping and camper 
van site for visitors in tourist sector. Local, 
existing facilities include a food pub, toilets, 
beach café, beach, playground and good bus 
links.

Cllr M Terry Requires further consideration Further work required

Kursaal: Management of Kursaal to Cliffs 
Pavilion 

Cllr S Wakefield London-based property group AEW has a 200-
year lease on the building which they have 
historically been reluctant to relinquish.

Officers will continue to work with 
Councillors to explore ways that the 
building can be brought back into use.

Page 27 of 36

39



Part 3: New ideas not yet considered Appendix 1

Suggestion: Proposer Comments Proposed by Executive Director's Comments/Feedback Next Steps
Place more pressure on Education and 
Health providers to ensure they fulfil their 
statutory obligations so that SCC are not 
trying to fill the gaps. They must be held 
accountable.: Place more pressure on 
Education and Health provi
[...]
 6.00   6.00   6.65   6.65   0.65 10.83%
8 4th individual bulky item Third Party 6.00   6.00   6.65   6.65   0.65 10.83%
9 5th individual bulky item Third Party 6.00   6.00   6.65   6.65   0.65 10.83%

10 Combined items:
11 Three piece suite Third Party 18.00   18.00   19.90   19.90   1.90 10.56%
12 Dining Table and 6 chairs Third Party 20.00   20.00   22.10   22.10   2.10 10.50%

Max 5 items booked at any one time, other materials or more than 5 items - 
quotation needed

Description of Service
Indicative 

Increase Gross 
Charge

Waste 63

Appendix 2

111



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Budget 2024/25 - Councillor Budget Ideas and Budget Proposals
	Appendix 1 - Cllr Ideas
	Appendix 2 - Fees and Charges 23-24






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Cabinet 
 

Date: Tuesday, 12th December, 2023 
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor T Cox (Chair) 
 Councillors M Davidson (Vice-Chair), H Boyd, K Buck, J Courtenay, 

D Garston, D Jarvis, J Moyies and D Nelson 
 

In Attendance: Councillors S Aylen, R Longstaff and R Woodley 
K Sawyer, C Shuter, M Harvey, J Chesterton, C Gamble and 
A Richards 
 

Start/End Time: 7.00 pm - 7.55 pm 
  

67   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lamb. 
  

68   Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest at this meeting. 
  

69   Budget 2024/25 - Councillor Budget Ideas and Budget Proposals  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) setting out the ideas from Councillors to help address the financial 
challenges the Council is facing for 2024/25 and the medium term. 
 
The report also drew attention to the decision of the Cabinet on 31st October 
2023 to approve the increase in fees and charges from April 2024 (Minute 51, 
refers).  It was now proposed that the implementation date for the increase in 
fees and charges be brought forward to 1st January 2024 to urgently assist with 
the in-year projected overspend reported to Cabinet on 20th November 2023. 
 
In considering the Councillor suggestions the Cabinet noted that the idea put 
forward for the introduction of new parking bays (page 20 – Appendix 1 of the 
report) was submitted by Councillor Woodley and not Councillor Dent as 
indicated in the report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the ongoing significant financial challenges facing the Council in the 
medium term and the valuable contributions made by Councillors in coming 
forward with a range of ideas to help plan for longer term financial sustainability 
of the Council, be noted. 
 
2. That it be noted that the full range of Councillor ideas and the proposed way 
to deal with them accordingly, as set out by category in Appendix 1 to the 
submitted report, be noted. 
 



 
 

 
 

3. That the earlier implementation date of 1 January 2024 for the increase in 
fees and charges, as set out in the report, subject to the normal notification and 
consultation periods where required, be approved. 
 
4. That the commencement of market testing, followed by procurement as 
necessary for the proposed commercial operation of the Pier, be approved. 
 
Reasons for Decisions: 
 
1. The key intention behind the report is to seek a way forward with the 
Councillor ideas that have been provided as part of consideration for the 
Council’s budget. It will also help to inform the decision making needed to 
ensure the Council’s medium term financial sustainability is maintained and 
robust budget setting for future years is achieved. 
 
2. The challenge of delivering a balanced financial outturn for 2023/24 remains 
significant and some of these factors are contributing to increasing the scale of 
the financial challenge for 2024/25. The Council continues to try to reduce all 
non-essential expenditure and/or generate extra income. This priority must be 
achieved whilst ensuring that our most vulnerable residents are looked after 
appropriately, and our statutory responsibilities are effectively discharged. 
Improving efficiency and productivity is essential but the scale of the 
unprecedented financial pressures will inevitably lead to a reduction in the 
range, quality, cost and responsiveness of other discretionary Council services, 
as well as challenging our approach to statutory services. There is the need to 
consider all suggestions put forward to help support the delivery of a robust and 
balanced budget for 2024/25 and beyond. 
 
Other Options 
 
1. Not to progress with all or some of the Councillor ideas put forward in 
Appendix 1 to the report.  However, this would need to be considered against 
the significant financial challenges currently being faced by the Council.  
 
2. Not to progress with the earlier implementation of fees and charges but this 
would mean foregoing an opportunity to generate income to support the 
2023/24 budget position. 
 
Note: This is an Executive Function 
Not eligible for call-in 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Cox 
  

Chair:  
 
 


